AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, AUTHORIZING FUTURE TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS TO RECEIVE TOWN BENEFITS

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-09

- **WHEREAS,** Section 3.4 of the Town of Mountain Village Home Rule Charter (the "Charter") establishes compensation for Town Council; and
- **WHEREAS**, Section 3.4(c) of the Charter provides The Town Council may, by Ordinance, amend or otherwise modify the compensation of Town Council; and
- WHEREAS, Section 3.4(c) of the Charter further provides that in the event the compensation set forth in this Charter is amended or modified by Ordinance, such amendment or modification shall not affect the compensation of any member of Town Council then in office during their current term of office; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Council has recognized members of Town Council are required to commit a significant amount of time in service to the Town; and,
- WHEREAS, the Town Council has further recognized making benefits provided to Town employees which benefits currently include medical, dental, vision and a \$20,000 life insurance policy available to future Town Council members and their families will assist in recruiting future qualified members of Town Council; and,
- **WHEREAS,** the Town desires to further clarify and simplify the administration of the Use Tax particularly with respect to the reconciliation of the estimated use tax by a property owner;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference herein as findings and determinations of the Town of Mountain Village Town Council.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Town Council Member Compensation</u>. Town Council hereby authorizes Town Council members and their families to be eligible to receive, at their election, benefits provided to all Town employees; provided, however, such benefits shall not be available to any Town Council member serving as of the date of passage of this ordinance.
- **Section 3. Severability.** If any provision of this Ordinance, or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance, is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be

severable. The Town Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each provision thereof, even though any one of the provisions might be declared unconstitutional or invalid. As used in this Section, the term "provision" means and includes any part, division, subdivision, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase; the term "application" means and includes an application of an ordinance or any part thereof, whether considered or construed alone or together with another ordinance or ordinances, or part thereof, of the Town.

Section 4. Safety Clause. The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that this Ordinance is promulgated under the general police power of the Town of Mountain Village, that it is promulgated for the health, safety and welfare of the public, and that this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of health and safety and for the protection of public convenience and welfare. The Town Council further determines that the Ordinance bears a rational relation to the proper legislative object sought to be obtained.

Section 5. No Existing Violation Affected. Nothing in this Ordinance shall be construed to release, extinguish, alter, modify, or change in whole or in part any penalty, liability or right or affect any audit, suit, or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing which may have been incurred or obtained under any ordinance or provision hereby repealed or amended by this Ordinance. Any such ordinance or provision thereof so amended, repealed, or superseded by this Ordinance shall be treated and held as remaining in force for the purpose of sustaining any and all proper actions, suits, proceedings and prosecutions, for the enforcement of such penalty, liability, or right, and for the purpose of sustaining any judgment, decree or order which can or may be rendered, entered, or made in such actions, suits or proceedings, or prosecutions imposing, inflicting, or declaring such penalty or liability or enforcing such right, and shall be treated and held as remaining in force for the purpose of sustaining any and all proceedings, actions, hearings, and appeals pending before any court or administrative tribunal.

Section 6. Publication. The Town Clerk is ordered to publish this Ordinance in accordance with Chapter 5.9 of the Town of Mountain Village Municipal Code.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED ON FIRST READING AND REFERRED TO PUBLIC HEARING on May 20, 2021 and setting such public hearing for June 17, 2021 at the Town Council Chambers, Town Hall, 455 Mountain Village Blvd, Mountain Village, Colorado 81435.

BY:

ATTEST:

Laila Benitez, Mayor

Susan Johnston, Town Clerk

HEARD AND FINALLY ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Mountain Village, Colorado this 21st day of January 2021.

TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, A HOME-RULE MUNICIPALITY

BY:

Laila Benitez, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paul Wisor

Paul Wisor, Town Attorney

ATTEST:

Susan Johnston, Town Clerk

- I, Susan Johnston, the duly qualified and acting Town Clerk of the Town of Mountain Village, Colorado ("Town") do hereby certify that:
- 1. The attached copy of Ordinance No. 2021-09 ("Ordinance") is a true, correct and complete copy thereof.
- 2. The Ordinance was introduced, read by title, approved on first reading with minor amendments and referred to public hearing by the Town Council the Town ("Council") at a regular meeting held at Town Hall, 455 Mountain Village Blvd., Mountain Village, Colorado, on May 20, 2021, by the affirmative vote of a quorum of the Town Council as follows:

Council Member Name	"Yes"	"No"	Absent	Abstain
Laila Benitez, Mayor	X			
Dan Caton, Mayor Pro-Tem	X			
Martinique Davis Prohaska	X			
Peter Duprey	X			
Patrick Berry	X			
Natalie Binder	X			
Jack Gilbride	X			

- 3. After the Council's approval of the first reading of the Ordinance, notice of the public hearing, containing the date, time and location of the public hearing and a description of the subject matter of the proposed Ordinance was posted and published in the Telluride Daily Planet, a newspaper of general circulation in the Town, on Wednesday, May 26, 2021 in accordance with Section 5.2b of the Town of Mountain Village Home Rule Charter.
- 4. A public hearing on the Ordinance was held by the Town Council at a regular meeting of the Town Council held at Town Hall, 455 Mountain Village Blvd., Mountain Village, Colorado, on June 17, 2021. At the public hearing, the Ordinance was considered, read by title, and approved without amendment by the Town Council, by the affirmative vote of a quorum of the Town Council as follows:

Council Member Name	"Yes"	"No"	Absent	Abstain
Laila Benitez, Mayor	X			
Dan Caton, Mayor Pro-Tem	X			
Martinique Davis Prohaska	X			
Peter Duprey	X			
Patrick Berry	X			
Natalie Binder	X			
Jack Gilbride	X			

5. The Ordinance has been signed by the Mayor, sealed with the Town seal, attested by me as Town Clerk, and duly numbered and recorded in the official records of the Town.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Town this 17th day of June 2021.

Susan Johnston, Town Clerk

(SEAL)

